year 2013-14, your directors do not recommend any 
dividend. No appropriations to free reserves are proposed 
to be made for the year under consideration.
CAPITAL
On December 05, 2012, Company issued 1 (one) Zero 
Percent Fully Convertible Debenture (FCD) having 
face value of ` 39,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Nine 
Crores only) on preferential basis to D. B. Corp Limited 
(DBCL). The said FCD were compulsorily convertible 
into such number of equity shares with face value of ` 10 
each at the end of 18 months from the date of allotment at 
a price determined as per Securities and Exchange Board

[...]

Stock Exchange of India Limited.

m) 	 Outstanding GDRs /ADRs / Warrants or any convertible instruments
			   i) 	 Fully Convertible Debentures
				    On December 5, 2012, Company issued 1 (one) zero percent Fully Convertible Debenture (FCD) 

having face value of ` 39,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Crores only) on preferential basis to 
D.B. Corp Limited (DBCL). The said FCD was outstanding as on March 31, 2014. As per terms 
of issue, the said FCD is compulsorily convertible into equity shares at the end of 18 months from 
the date of allotment at a price determined as per Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue